

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1031 OF 2014

C. ANGULAKSHMI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K.PAPPATHI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The appellant has been convicted under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act and sentenced to undergo imprisonment for a period of six months and to pay a fine of Rs. 2,00,000/-.

On 12.02.2013, the court recorded the statement of the counsel for the appellant that the appellant had already deposited a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- before the High Court and the appellant was directed to deposit another amount of Rs.1,00,000/-. The total amount to be deposited was Rs. 2,00,000/-. It is, however, not clear from the record whether the balance sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- deposited or not.

Learned counsel for the appellant was designated a senior counsel and, thereafter, a notice was issued to the appellant to make appropriate arrangements for her representation before this Court. Despite service, the appellant has not taken any steps for her representation in this Court.

It appears that the appellant is not interested in prosecuting the appeal, which is accordingly dismissed for non-prosecution.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

.....J
(DEEPAK GUPTA)

.....J
(SURYA KANT)

New Delhi
June 18, 2019

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1031/2014

C. ANGULAKSHMI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K.PAPPATHI

Respondent(s)

Date : 18-06-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER

[Signed order is placed on the file]